## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1983/6-Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefore:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.
H.O.	19313	82.05.011	Carbide drills for use with Kango tools NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 82.05.019 or at rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99	35*	Aul Free Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	•
H.O.	19657	85.01.011	Single phase 186 watt (¼ h.p.) shaded pole motors suitable for fan duty, to be used in making commercial refrigeration units NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 85.01.019 or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the tariff, reference 10	30*	Aul 20* Can 20* DC 15* Pac Free	••
H.O.	1214	85.01.011	Single speed single phase electric motor, 50 Hz, 320 watts, to be used in making rotary lawnmowers.  NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 85.01.019 or at rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 10	30*	Aul 20* Can 20* DC 15* Pac Free	••
				*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 10 February 1983. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally; (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture; (c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of January 1983.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

3

## Tariff Notice No. 1983/8-Application for Approval Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that an application for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows has been declined:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Applications Advertised	
				Tariff Notice No.	Gazette No.
DN	C1368	34.02.000	Amphoteric L, a solubilizer for nonionics in high concentration of electrolyte	1982/236	136, 18 November 1982, p. 3790
DN	C1331	34.02.000	Maprofix MG, magnesium lauryl sulphate	1982/231	133, 11 November 1982, p. 3726
DN	C1331	34.02.000	Monafax phosphate esters: 785 786 794	1982/231	133, 11 November 1982, p. 3726
			804 831 H15 L10 43		
DN	C1366	34.02.000	Zetasap 813 A, for use in making synthetic soap bars	1982/236	136, 18 November
DN	C1245	48.15.029	Plasterboard jointing tape, for stopping of joints between sheets of Gibraltar board	1982/231	1982, p. 3790 133, 11 November
DN	C1376	48.15.029	3M Post-It products (i.e., papers coated with microsphere adhesives)	1982/236	1982, p. 3726 136, 18 November 1982, p. 3790
DN	C1352	84.18.039	Demineralisation and de-ionisation machinery	1982/231	133, 11 November 1982, p. 3726

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of January 1983.